DOOLY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Agenda Thursday, January 4, 2024

9:00 AM PRAYER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL TO ORDER

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

REORGANIZATION

9:30 AM

9:45 AM

10:00 AM

REORGANIZATION

1. The first order of business is for the Board to elect the following positions on the Board:

Chairman

Vice-Chairman

- 2. The Board must appoint the County Attorney for 2024. (2023 William H. Gregory II)
- 3. The Board must name the depositories for County Funds for 2024. (2023 PNC Bank, South Georgia Banking Company, and Cadence Bank)
- 4. The Board must name the legal organ for the County for 2024. (2023 News Observer)

- 5. The Board must appoint a member to represent the Commission in Civil Defense affairs for the year 2024. (2023 Commissioner Cason)
- 6. The Board must appoint a member to represent the Commission on the Dooly County Board of Health for 2024. (2023 Chairman Barron)
- 7. The Board must adopt the Official Holidays for County employees for 2024:

Mon, Jan 1 New Year's Day Martin Luther King Jr. Day Mon, Jan 15 **Good Friday** Fri. Mar 29 **Memorial Day** Mon, May 27 Wed, Jun19 Juneteenth **Independence Day** Thurs, July 4 Mon, Sept 2 **Labor Day** Mon, Nov 11 **Veterans Day** Thanksgiving Day Thurs, Nov 28 **Christmas Eve** Tues, Dec 24 **Christmas Day** Wed, Dec 25

- 8. Review of the various Board appointments made by the County Commissioners.
- 9. The Board must appoint a member to represent the Commission on the Dooly County Chamber of Commerce Board of Directors for 2024. (2023 Commissioner Mixon)

ITEMS OF BUSINESS:

- 1. Minutes of the 12/21/2023 Regular Meeting.
- 2. Financial Report.
- 3. A representative from the University of Georgia Institute of Government will conduct a two-day Planning & Zoning Training session in Dooly County on January 16-17, 2024.
- 4. Dooly County is allowed to have two representatives on the Middle Flint Health and Wellness Board. Mrs. Betty Lamb currently serves as a representative. The other position is vacant.
- 5. At their 01/08/2024 meeting, the Planning Commission will consider the following: Erica Walters requests a Variance of the road frontage requirement for Parcel 37-24 located on Poplar Springs Road. In the Agriculture (AG) zone, the road frontage requirement is 150'. Ms. Walters requests a Variance to allow access to the parcel by a 20' easement.
- 6. Notice from Waste Management about residential garbage collection.
- 7. There is a vacancy on the DFCS Board for a term that expires 06/30/2026.
- 8. Last summer, the Tax Assessors Office mailed out the Annual Assessment Notices, which included a note about a one-time Property Tax Relief Grant funded by the State. This grant will reduce the assessed value of Georgia homesteads by \$18,000.00 for 2023. This exemption will be in addition to the standard Homestead Exemption of \$2,000.00. Dooly County received \$477,633.34 from the 2023 Property Tax Relief Grant from the State.
- 9. The next meeting of the County Commissioners is scheduled for Thursday, January 18, 2024, at 9:00 AM.